
2003 Summary
Utah's Merchandise Exports in National Context. Utah ranked 32nd
among the states in the value of merchandise exports during 2003.
Export estimates for 2003 are based on the first three quarters of data
reported by the U.S. Census Bureau.  While Utah's exports fell,
merchandise exports for the nation as a whole increased a modest
1.9%, from $694.5 billion in 2002 to $706.5 billion in 2003.  Exports grew
in 31 states, and fell in 29.  Utah's $4.1 billion in exports are 4.3% of
Texas' $97.0 billion.  As the leading state, Texas accounted for almost
one-seventh of the nation's total.  With $90.2 billion in exports, second
place California joins Texas in being far ahead of the rest of the states.  

Utah's Merchandise Exports by Industry. During 2003, exports of
primary metal products (almost exclusively gold) were $1.6 billion, 39.1%
of the total.  Other major export products include computers and
electronics ($598 million, or 14.4%), transportation equipment ($474
million, or 11.4%), chemicals ($313 million, or 7.6%), and food ($277
million, or 6.7%).  

Destination of Utah's Merchandise Exports. Utah's largest markets
for merchandise exports are in Western Europe, East Asia, and Canada.
During 2003, the top five purchasing countries accounted for $2.8 billion
of the $4.1 billion total, or 68.2%, while the top ten accounted for $3.3
billion, or 80.3%.  Exports of gold to Switzerland and the UK make them,
respectively, Utah's number one and two customers.  China is now
Utah's number six customer, essentially tied with number five
Netherlands.

Significant Issues
Gold. The amount of gold the Census Bureau reports as being exported
from Utah is dramatically larger than what is mined in Utah.
Conversations with industry contacts suggest essentially all of the gold
mined in Utah remains within the US, and is not included in exports.  It
appears the gold exported from Utah is mined in other Western States.
Partially refined ore is shipped into Utah for final processing to pure gold,
it seems, and then shipped to customers in Switzerland and the UK.

China. World Trade Organization (WTO) membership for China appears
to be yielding returns for Utah exporters.  Utah's exports to China have
almost tripled from $40.6 million before entering the WTO to $116.7
million during 2003.  At $60.7 million, computers and electronics are
Utah's largest export to China, accounting for more than half the total.
China also made large purchases of food, scrap, and chemicals from
Utah.  Utah now exports more to China than to Germany.  If economic
and political liberalization continue, China could soon pass Japan as
Utah's largest market in East Asia.

Conclusion
Utah's exports fell 8.8% during 2003, from $4.5 billion to $4.1 billion.
Final processing in Utah of gold ore mined out of state appears to
account for almost 40.0% of Utah's Exports.  For the first time ever, Utah
exporters shipped more than $100 million of products to China.  With
demand rising world wide, Utah's exports should increase during 2004.

International Merchandise Exports
Overview
Utah's exports fell 8.8% during 2003, from $4.5 billion to $4.1 billion.
Utah's merchandise exports have been at or above $3.0 billion since
1997 and above $4.0 billion since 2002.  Air shipments of gold to
Switzerland and the United Kingdom accounted for almost 40% of the
total during 2003.  Signaling the beginning of a new trend in the global
economy, Utah's exports to China exceeded $100 million for the first
time ever, ranking China the sixth-largest market for Utah exports.   As
the world economic recovery strengthens during 2004, Utah's exports
should begin to grow.
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Figure 40
Utah Merchandise Exports (Millions of Dollars)
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Figure 41
Utah Merchandise Exports by Top Ten Industries: 2003

Note: Exports for 2003 are estimated based on the first three quarters.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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Note: Exports for 2003 are estimated based on the first three quarters.
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Figure 42
Utah Merchandise Exports to Top Ten Purchasing Countries: 2003
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Note: Exports for 2003 are estimated based on the first three quarters.
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Table 42
Utah Merchandise Exports by Purchasing Country and Region (Millions of Dollars)

2002-03
Percent 2003

Rank Country 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 Change Share

1 Switzerland 71.4 248.8 399.5 452.9 696.4 1341.2 1145.5 -14.6% 27.7%
2 United Kingdom 768.2 720.2 628.9 246.0 421.3 710.2 590.5 -16.9% 14.3%
3 Canada 495.8 486.8 568.5 605.8 543.2 513.3 540.6 5.3% 13.1%
4 Japan 516.3 397.1 378.5 402.1 396.4 427.1 431.3 1.0% 10.4%
5 Netherlands 108.8 98.2 120.8 151.2 154.3 137.8 117.2 -15.0% 2.8%
6 China 26.0 33.6 17.3 32.6 40.6 64.2 116.9 82.3% 2.8%
7 Germany 147.1 88.0 75.7 104.5 93.6 68.8 110.9 61.1% 2.7%
8 Mexico 88.6 77.1 78.7 102.1 113.6 134.2 108.0 -19.5% 2.6%
9 Philippines 94.5 111.6 79.6 105.2 79.4 84.8 100.0 18.0% 2.4%
10 Taiwan 98.8 44.6 43.6 76.3 57.1 59.7 65.5 9.8% 1.6%
11 South Korea 112.1 50.7 67.2 128.9 127.6 88.4 65.4 -26.0% 1.6%
12 Australia 33.2 44.2 44.9 59.7 54.1 51.6 64.4 24.8% 1.6%
13 Belgium 74.0 45.2 53.1 72.8 58.6 62.7 64.1 2.2% 1.5%
14 France 46.1 42.7 57.1 46.9 54.1 51.1 59.1 15.8% 1.4%
15 Hong Kong 44.1 28.5 40.4 58.4 53.2 67.4 57.6 -14.6% 1.4%
16 Singapore 63.0 38.0 44.0 54.9 46.3 263.6 39.3 -85.1% 0.9%
17 Italy 48.6 27.0 45.9 39.6 37.5 39.1 38.1 -2.5% 0.9%
18 Costa Rica 2.9 2.2 2.7 18.6 20.8 31.0 32.0 3.4% 0.8%
19 Thailand 74.9 50.9 23.4 17.9 23.3 29.0 30.5 5.3% 0.7%
20 Spain 15.7 19.3 15.0 18.2 19.6 23.9 25.7 7.6% 0.6%
21 Malaysia 57.5 70.5 47.3 44.0 50.3 31.2 25.3 -19.0% 0.6%
22 India 7.4 4.6 5.8 11.8 12.0 12.8 21.1 64.7% 0.5%
23 Brazil 15.4 14.6 24.5 41.1 41.7 12.8 19.9 55.1% 0.5%
24 Israel 9.6 9.7 8.6 8.9 9.7 9.4 19.2 104.0% 0.5%
25 Ireland 45.9 50.5 64.0 98.3 55.3 18.0 19.1 5.9% 0.5%
26 Kuwait 4.0 3.8 2.5 1.0 1.0 2.9 15.8 452.9% 0.4%
27 Turkey 4.1 7.5 19.8 30.3 33.5 23.4 11.9 -49.1% 0.3%
28 Russian Federation 4.8 2.3 3.0 5.7 3.8 7.8 11.5 47.4% 0.3%
29 Sweden 21.6 23.7 7.1 12.2 13.6 14.0 9.9 -29.1% 0.2%
30 Chile 23.9 17.8 6.2 7.1 5.9 6.2 8.9 44.4% 0.2%
31 Nigeria 1.3 0.3 0.3 2.4 4.1 0.4 8.7 2269.8% 0.2%
32 New Zealand 12.1 9.2 9.7 7.0 6.4 6.9 8.2 18.2% 0.2%
33 Norway 3.7 5.6 3.8 5.7 8.8 11.6 8.1 -29.8% 0.2%
34 Peru 4.1 3.7 2.9 4.7 5.8 3.7 7.8 113.2% 0.2%
35 Finland 3.4 3.4 4.3 3.4 5.5 7.7 6.0 -22.2% 0.1%

2002-03
Percent 2003

Rank Region Change Share

1 Western Europe 1,370.3 1,393.5 1,521.0 1,301.6 1,669.7 2,525.5 2,219.3 -12.1% 53.6%
2 East Asia 1,096.4 830.3 746.0 923.4 880.3 1,119.6 936.5 -16.4% 22.6%
3 Canada 495.8 486.8 568.5 605.8 543.2 513.3 540.6 5.3% 13.1%
4 Latin America 78.2 65.0 71.8 110.0 119.3 94.1 108.6 15.3% 2.6%
5 Mexico 88.6 77.1 78.7 102.1 113.6 134.2 108.0 -19.5% 2.6%
6 West Asia 34.6 44.2 52.6 58.1 52.8 50.6 88.9 75.6% 2.1%
7 Australia/Pacific 46.2 54.4 55.9 68.0 61.8 60.3 75.1 24.7% 1.8%
8 Eastern Europe 13.9 15.0 24.3 31.3 38.3 31.8 41.7 31.0% 1.0%
9 Africa 13.4 11.3 14.2 19.8 27.1 13.0 23.0 76.8% 0.6%

Total 3,237.3 2,977.6 3,133.0 3,220.2 3,506.0 4,542.4 4,141.6 -8.8% 100.0%

Notes:
1.  Rank based on 2003 exports.
2.  2003 exports based on first three quarters.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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Table 43
U.S. Merchandise Exports by State (Millions of Dollars)

2002-03
Percent

Rank State 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 Change

25 Alabama 5,932         6,372         6,192         7,317         7,570         8,267         8,123         -1.7%
33 Alaska 2,721         1,954         2,564         2,464         2,418         2,516         2,887         14.7%
16 Arizona 13,820       11,415       11,824       14,334        12,514        11,871       12,932       8.9%
34 Arkansas 2,305         2,286         2,178         2,599         2,911         2,804         2,682         -4.3%
2 California 99,161       95,768       97,920       119,640      106,777      92,214       90,224       -2.2%
28 Colorado 5,120         5,266         5,931         6,593         6,126         5,522         5,772         4.5%
26 Connecticut 7,058         7,297         7,231         8,047         8,610         8,313         8,016         -3.6%
43 Delaware 2,067         2,232         2,287         2,197         1,985         2,004         1,904         -5.0%
47 District Of Columbia 485            348            412            1,003         1,034         1,066         879            -17.6%
8 Florida 23,234       24,452       24,155       26,543        27,185        24,544       24,342       -0.8%
13 Georgia 12,949       13,476       13,749       14,925        14,644        14,413       16,268       12.9%
51 Hawaii 334            276            274            387            370            514            366            -28.8%
42 Idaho 1,664         1,510         2,192         3,559         2,122         1,967         1,975         0.4%
7 Illinois 26,455       28,914       29,432       31,438        30,434        25,686       25,871       0.7%
12 Indiana 12,029       12,318       12,910       15,386        14,365        14,923       16,296       9.2%
29 Iowa 5,118         4,901         4,094         4,466         4,660         4,755         5,161         8.5%
31 Kansas 4,292         4,039         4,669         5,145         5,005         4,988         4,432         -11.1%
23 Kentucky 7,953         8,100         8,877         9,612         9,048         10,607       10,402       -1.9%
10 Louisiana 18,732       16,836       15,842       16,814        16,589        17,567       16,864       -4.0%
41 Maine 1,723         1,825         2,014         1,779         1,813         1,973         2,121         7.5%
30 Maryland 5,214         4,722         4,009         4,593         4,975         4,474         4,765         6.5%
9 Massachusetts 16,526       15,878       16,805       20,514        17,490        16,708       18,371       10.0%
4 Michigan 32,254       28,977       31,086       33,845        32,366        33,775       32,832       -2.8%
21 Minnesota 9,447         9,147         9,373         10,303        10,524        10,402       10,851       4.3%
37 Mississippi 2,290         2,286         2,216         2,726         3,557         3,058         2,519         -17.6%
27 Missouri 6,724         5,762         6,059         6,497         6,173         6,791         6,576         -3.2%
52 Montana 530            421            427            541            489            386            363            -5.8%
35 Nebraska 1,971         1,995         2,096         2,511         2,702         2,528         2,661         5.3%
44 Nevada 1,075         688            1,067         1,482         1,423         1,177         1,895         61.0%
45 New Hampshire 1,597         1,728         1,930         2,373         2,401         1,863         1,840         -1.3%
11 New Jersey 15,167       15,371       15,355       18,638        18,946        17,002       16,512       -2.9%
40 New Mexico 1,776         1,855         3,134         2,391         1,405         1,196         2,135         78.5%
3 New York 37,979       37,384       37,068       42,846        42,172        36,977       38,210       3.3%
14 North Carolina 16,402       15,706       15,007       17,946        16,799        14,719       16,121       9.5%
48 North Dakota 778            750            699            626            806            859            849            -1.2%
6 Ohio 24,903       24,852       24,883       26,322        27,095        27,723       29,845       7.7%
36 Oklahoma 2,728         2,785         2,987         3,072         2,661         2,444         2,579         5.5%
24 Oregon 9,151         9,031         10,471       11,441        8,900         10,086       10,303       2.1%
15 Pennsylvania 16,069       15,974       16,170       18,792        17,433        15,768       16,109       2.2%
18 Puerto Rico 5,601         8,301         9,735         10,573        9,732         11,589       19.1%
46 Rhode Island 1,088         1,102         1,116         1,186         1,269         1,121         1,170         4.4%
19 South Carolina 7,517         7,749         7,150         8,565         9,956         9,656         11,567       19.8%
49 South Dakota 517            446            495            679            595            597            645            8.1%
17 Tennessee 9,233         9,552         9,868         11,592        11,320        11,621       12,342       6.2%
1 Texas 76,184       78,875       82,999       103,866      94,995        95,396       97,015       1.7%
32 Utah 3,237         2,978         3,133         3,220         3,506         4,542         4,142         -8.8%
38 Vermont 3,811         3,668         4,023         4,097         2,830         2,521         2,390         -5.2%
53 Virgin Islands 233            90              155            174            187            258            263            2.2%
22 Virginia 12,755       12,514       11,483       11,698        11,631        10,796       10,569       -2.1%
5 Washington 32,752       38,249       36,731       32,215        34,929        34,627       32,618       -5.8%
39 West Virginia 2,276         2,106         1,893         2,219         2,241         2,237         2,292         2.4%
20 Wisconsin 10,125       9,752         9,673         10,508        10,489        10,684       11,262       5.4%
50 Wyoming 560            500            458            503            503            553            578            4.5%

Unknown State 67,276       70,500       61,944       60,465        41,377        34,727       35,183       1.3%

United States 688,896      682,977      695,009      782,429      730,897      693,517      706,476      1.9%

Notes:
1.  Rank based on 2003 exports.
2.  2003 exports based on first three quarters.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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